
No. 23-50724

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT MAYFIELD; AND
R.U.M. ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, AND
MARTIN WALSH, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin
Robert L. Pitman, U.S. District Judge

**PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’
REPLY BRIEF**

LUKE A. WAKE
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: LWake@pacifical.org

FRANK D. GARRISON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: FGarrison@pacifical.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Chevron</i> (for now) Is the Proper Mode of Analysis for Reviewing Whether Congress Authorized the Department’s Claimed Salary Level Rulemaking Authority.	4
A. Post- <i>Wirtz</i> Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit Precedents Require Courts to Apply the Traditional Tools and Background Principles of Statutory Construction.	5
B. The Department Cannot Rehabilitate <i>Wirtz</i> ’s Outdated Mode of Analysis.....	8
II. The FLSA Does Not Authorize the Department to Adopt a Minimum Salary Level Test for the EAP Exemption.	14
A. The FLSA Does Not Delegate the Department the Free-Floating Authority to Adopt a Salary Level Rule.....	14
B. The Department’s Other Arguments Are Wrong.	17
C. The Major Questions Doctrine and Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Foreclose the Department’s Assertion of Authority.	24
III. No Intelligible Principle Governs the Secretary’s Minimum Salary Rulemaking Authority	26
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	1, 28–29, 31
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	21–22
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	12
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	25
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14
<i>Chamber of Com. of United States of Am. v. United States Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6–7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14, 17
<i>Easom v. US Well Servs., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 238 (5th Cir. 2022)	9–10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	29
<i>Fanelli v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1944)	13, 27–28

Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Everglades Drainage Dist., 258 U.S. 338 (1922) 22

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 24

Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson, 559 U.S. 280 (2010) 14

Graham v. Goodcell,
282 U.S. 409 (1931)..... 23

Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Hewitt,
598 U.S. 39 (2023)..... 20

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 30

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F. 4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) 29

Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.,
332 U.S. 524 (1947)..... 23

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 10–12

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
No. 22-451 (U.S. argued Jan. 17, 2024)..... 17

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 31

Nevada v. DOL,
218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016)..... 13, 16, 20

Nevada v. DOL,
275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017)..... 13

Ochoa-Salgado v. Garland,
5 F.4th 615 (5th Cir. 2021) 5

Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 288, 420 (1935) 27, 29

Prakash v. American Univ.,
727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 13

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) 18

Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA,
936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019) 23

Relentless, Inc. v. Department of Commerce,
No. 22-1219 (U.S. argued Jan. 17, 2024) 17

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023) 26

Stokes v. Sw. Airlines,
887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018) 5–6

Texas v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023) 8, 25

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)
(as revised Nov. 25, 2015) 15, 18

Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urb. Dev.,
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021) 23

VanDerStok v. Garland,
86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023) 14

Walling v. Morris,
155 F.2d 832 (6th Cir. 1946) 13

Walling v. Yeakley,
140 F.2d 830 (10th Cir. 1944) 13, 27

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 7, 25

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 30

Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.,
364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966)..... *passim*

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States,
585 U.S. 274 (2018)..... 17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)..... 1, 16

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15)..... 11

Other Authorities

Adler, Jonathan H., *West Virginia v. EPA: Some Answers About Major Questions*,
2022 *Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.* 37 (2022)..... 9

Br. of U.S., *A.L.A Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*,
Nos. 854 and 864 (Oct. Term, 1934)..... 29

Kavanaugh, Brett M., *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*,
129 *Harv. L. Rev.* 2118 (2016)..... 7

Place, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/place> (last visited Apr. 17, 2024) 18

Scalia, Antonin, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*,
56 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 1175 (1989)..... 6

Status, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/status> (last visited Apr. 17, 2024)..... 19

Weisner, Molly, *How would ending ‘Chevron deference’
impact federal agencies?*, Federal Times (May 9, 2023),
<https://www.federaltimes.com/federal-oversight/congress/2023/05/09/how-would-ending-chevron-deference-impact-federal-agencies/> 2
